
(HM0)

Office of Human Rights
www.ohr.dc.gov
Telephone: 202-727-4559

Table HM0-1

Description
FY 2017

Actual
FY 2018

Actual
FY 2019

Approved
FY 2020

Approved

% Change
from

FY 2019
OPERATING BUDGET $4,532,520 $4,791,294 $5,566,569 $6,213,082 11.6
FTEs 38.3 37.1 45.0 49.0 8.9

The mission of the D.C. Office of Human Rights (OHR) is to eradicate
discrimination, increase equal opportunity, and protect human rights in
the city.

Summary of Services
OHR investigates and resolves complaints of discrimination in employment, housing, places of public
accommodation, and educational institutions, pursuant to the D.C. Human Rights Act of 1977 and other
numerous local and federal laws. OHR also prevents discrimination by providing training and education to
District government employees, private employers, workers, and the community at large regarding their rights
and responsibilities under the law. OHR monitors compliance with the Language Access Act of 2004 and
investigates allegations of non-compliance with this Act by District government agencies. The agency also
investigates complaints and conditions causing community tension and conflict that can lead to breaches of
the peace. The Commission on Human Rights is the adjudicatory body that decides private sector cases after
OHR has found “probable cause” of discrimination.

The agency’s FY 2020 approved budget is presented in the following tables:

FY 2020 Approved Gross Funds Operating Budget and FTEs, by Revenue Type
Table HM0-2 contains the approved FY 2020 budget by revenue type compared to the FY 2019 approved
budget. It also provides FY 2017 and FY 2018 actual data.

Table HM0-2
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Appropriated Fund
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
%

Change*
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
%

Change
GENERAL FUND
Local Funds 4,035 4,425 5,000 5,647 647 12.9 35.9 35.2 43.2 47.2 4.0 9.3
TOTAL FOR
GENERAL FUND 4,035 4,425 5,000 5,647 647 12.9 35.9 35.2 43.2 47.2 4.0 9.3



Table HM0-2
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Appropriated Fund
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
%

Change*
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
%

Change
FEDERAL
RESOURCES
Federal Grant Funds 247 217 339 339 0 0.0 2.4 1.9 1.8 1.8 0.0 0.0
TOTAL FOR
FEDERAL
RESOURCES 247 217 339 339 0 0.0 2.4 1.9 1.8 1.8 0.0 0.0
PRIVATE FUNDS
Private Grant Funds 49 30 27 27 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
TOTAL FOR
PRIVATE FUNDS 49 30 27 27 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
INTRA-DISTRICT
FUNDS
Intra-District Funds 201 120 200 200 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
TOTAL FOR
INTRA-DISTRICT
FUNDS 201 120 200 200 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
GROSS FUNDS 4,533 4,791 5,567 6,213 647 11.6 38.3 37.1 45.0 49.0 4.0 8.9
*Percent change is based on whole dollars.

Note: If applicable, for a breakdown of each Grant (Federal and Private), Special Purpose Revenue type and Intra-District agreement,
please refer to Schedule 80 Agency Summary by Revenue Source in the FY 2020 Operating Appendices located on the Office of
the Chief Financial Officer’s website.

FY 2020 Approved Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
Table HM0-3 contains the approved FY 2020 budget at the Comptroller Source Group (object class) level
compared to the FY 2019 approved budget. It also provides FY 2017 and FY 2018 actual expenditures.

Table HM0-3
(dollars in thousands)

Comptroller Source Group
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Percentage

Change*
11 - Regular Pay - Continuing Full Time 2,043 2,178 2,853 2,897 44 1.5
12 - Regular Pay - Other 1,014 1,230 1,062 1,284 222 20.9
13 - Additional Gross Pay 62 24 0 0 0 N/A
14 - Fringe Benefits - Current Personnel 710 749 900 1,016 115 12.8
15 - Overtime Pay 1 0 0 0 0 N/A
SUBTOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES (PS) 3,829 4,182 4,816 5,197 381 7.9
20 - Supplies and Materials 23 22 12 12 0 0.0
31 - Telecommunications 1 8 0 0 0 N/A
40 - Other Services and Charges 177 142 196 408 212 108.5
41 - Contractual Services - Other 428 416 536 589 53 9.9
70 - Equipment and Equipment Rental 74 22 7 7 0 0.0
SUBTOTAL NONPERSONAL SERVICES (NPS) 704 609 751 1,016 265 35.3
GROSS FUNDS 4,533 4,791 5,567 6,213 647 11.6
*Percent change is based on whole dollars.



FY 2020 Approved Operating Budget and FTEs, by Division/Program and Activity
Table HM0-4 contains the approved FY 2020 budget by division/program and activity compared to the
FY 2019 approved budget. It also provides FY 2017 and FY 2018 actual data. For a more comprehensive
explanation of divisions/programs and activities, please see the Division/Program Description section, which
follows the table.

Table HM0-4
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Division/Program and Activity
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
(1000) OFFICE OF HUMAN RIGHTS
(1030) Property Management 2 0 3 2 -1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1040) Information Technology 50 0 75 128 53 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1060) Legal Services 377 341 416 424 8 2.9 2.5 3.0 3.0 0.0
(1090) Performance Management 468 482 480 482 2 2.9 2.5 3.0 3.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (1000) OFFICE OF
HUMAN RIGHTS 897 824 973 1,036 63 5.9 5.1 6.0 6.0 0.0
(2000) EQUAL JUSTICE PROGRAM
(2010) Intake 229 463 354 475 121 3.0 4.3 5.0 6.0 1.0
(2020) Mediation 482 525 648 668 20 5.0 5.2 6.0 6.0 0.0
(2030) Investigations 1,868 1,876 2,036 2,365 330 16.2 16.4 18.8 22.8 4.0
(2050) Fair Housing Program 19 17 131 17 -114 0.2 0.2 1.2 0.2 -1.0
(2060) Research and Compliance 90 140 130 130 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(2070) Public Education 308 358 639 615 -24 2.1 2.6 4.0 4.0 0.0
(2085) Bullying Prevention Oversight 223 174 207 205 -2 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.0 0.0
(2090) Language Access Oversight 34 17 25 267 242 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (2000) EQUAL JUSTICE
PROGRAM 3,254 3,570 4,169 4,743 574 29.5 29.5 36.0 40.0 4.0
(3000) COMMISSION ON HUMAN
RIGHTS
(3010) Human Rights Commission 384 398 424 434 10 2.9 2.5 3.0 3.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (3000) COMMISSION ON
HUMAN RIGHTS 384 398 424 434 10 2.9 2.5 3.0 3.0 0.0
(9960) YR END CLOSE

-2 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (9960) YR END CLOSE -2 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL APPROVED
OPERATING BUDGET 4,533 4,791 5,567 6,213 647 38.3 37.1 45.0 49.0 4.0
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: For more detailed information regarding the proposed funding for the activities within this agency’s programs, please see Schedule
30-PBB Program Summary by Activity in the FY 2020 Operating Appendices located on the Office of the Chief Financial Officer’s
website. “No Activity Assigned” indicates budget or actuals that are recorded at the division/program level.

Program Description
The Office of Human Rights operates through the following 3 programs:

Equal Justice – provides education and awareness and investigates, adjudicates, and provides compliance
services to people who live, work, and/or conduct business in the District of Columbia so that they are
informed of, and may have timely resolution of, discrimination complaints.



This program contains the following 8 activities:

• Intake – provides intake, referral, and counseling services to complainants who live, work, and/or
conduct business in the District of Columbia so that they may have timely and quality assessments of
their complaints;

• Mediation – provides mediation services to complainants and respondents in an attempt to resolve
potentially unlawful discriminatory practices and avoid costly and time-consuming investigations and
litigation;

• Investigations – conducts full investigations whenever prima facie evidence has been established for
each complaint brought to the Office of Human Rights. This applies to cases in employment, public
accommodations, educational institutions, and language access;

• Fair Housing – investigates complaints and provides outreach and education to people who live, work,
or conduct business in the District on matters relating to alleged violations of federal and local fair
housing laws;

• Research and Compliance – conducts compliance reviews of, provides training on, and performs
research related to human rights law as well as mandates issued by the Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development;

• Public Education – provides awareness, education, training, and public information to ensure a
workforce environment free of discrimination in the District;

• Bullying Prevention Oversight – coordinates bullying prevention initiatives throughout the District;
and

• Language Access Oversight – provides information, education, monitoring, and enforcement services
pertaining to the D.C. Language Access Act and its implementation and applicability.

Commission on Human Rights – provides adjudication services through an administrative, trial-type hearing
conducted before a hearing examiner or a panel of commissioners. The Commission rules and can issue
injunctive relief and award damages (if discrimination is found) to people who live, work, or conduct business
in the District of Columbia.

Office of Human Rights (Agency Management) – provides for administrative support and the required tools
to achieve operational and programmatic results. This program is standard for all agencies using
performance-based budgeting.

Program Structure Change
The Office of Human Rights has no program structure changes in the FY 2020 approved budget.

FY 2019 Approved Budget to FY 2020 Approved Budget, by Revenue Type
Table HM0-5 itemizes the changes by revenue type between the FY 2019 approved budget and the
FY 2020 approved budget. For a more comprehensive explanation of changes, please see the
FY 2020 Approved Budget Changes section, which follows the table.

Table HM0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 5,000 43.2
Removal of One-Time Costs Multiple Programs -70 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2020 Recurring Budget 4,930 43.2
Increase: To align personal services and Fringe Benefits with projected costs Multiple Programs 94 0.0
Decrease: To offset projected adjustments in personal services costs Multiple Programs -22 0.0



Table HM0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE
Enhance: To acquire Microsoft 365 licenses Office of Human Rights 72 0.0
Enhance: To support the Case Management System Office of Human Rights 56 0.0
Enhance: To support the Mediation Stipend program Equal Justice Program 19 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 5,149 43.2
Enhance: To support the Employment Protection for Victims of Domestic Violence
Amendment Act of 2018 and the Advisory Neighborhood Commissions Omnibus
Amendment Act of 2016

Equal Justice Program 497 4.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 5,647 47.2

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 339 1.8
No Change 0 0.0

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 339 1.8
No Change 0 0.0

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 339 1.8

PRIVATE GRANT FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 27 0.0
No Change 0 0.0

PRIVATE GRANT FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 27 0.0
No Change 0 0.0

PRIVATE GRANT FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 27 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 200 0.0
No Change 0 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 200 0.0
No Change 0 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 200 0.0

GROSS FOR HM0 - OFFICE OF HUMAN RIGHTS 6,213 49.0
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

FY 2020 Approved Budget Changes
The Office of Human Rights’ (OHR) approved FY 2020 gross budget is $6,213,082, which represents an 11.6
percent increase over its FY 2019 approved gross budget of $5,566,569. The budget is comprised of
$5,646,859 in Local funds, $338,778 in Federal Grant funds, $27,445 in Private Grant funds, and $200,000 in
Intra-District funds.

Recurring Budget
The FY 2020 budget for OHR includes a reduction of $70,000 to account for the removal of one-time funding
appropriated in FY 2019 to support the case management system.

Mayor’s Proposed Budget
Increase: OHR’s Local funds budget proposal reflects a net increase of $94,343 in personal services to adjust
for salary step and Fringe Benefit costs.

Decrease: The proposed Local funds budget reflects a decrease of $21,990 across multiple programs due to
operational cost savings.



Enhance: OHR's Local funds budget proposal includes increases in the Office of Human Rights of $72,353
to acquire Microsoft licenses for staff and $55,668 to support the Case Management system. Additionally,
there is Local funds increase of $18,728 in the Equal Justice Program to support the Mediation Stipend
program.

District’s Approved Budget
Enhance: OHR’s approved Local budget reflects an increase of $497,411 and 4.0 FTEs in the Equal Justice
program. The adjustment includes $255,000 and 3.0 FTEs to support the Employment Protection for Victims
of Domestic Violence Amendment Act of 2018 and $242,411 and 1.0 FTE to support the Advisory
Neighborhood Commissions Omnibus Amendment Act of 2016.



Agency Performance Plan*
The Office of Human Rights (OHR) has the following strategic objectives for FY 2020:















Performance Plan End Notes:
*For more information about the structure and components of FY 2020 draft performance plans, please see the FY 2020 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan, Volume 1,
Appendix E.
**Key Performance Indicators that are new may not have historical data and may only have FY 2020 targets.
*** District wide measures for the objective “Create and maintain a highly efficient, transparent and responsive District government” have been introduced as part of FY
2019 and FY 2020 Performance Plans and will be reported by the Office of the City Administrator (OCA). FY 2019 and FY 2020 are pilot years for this initiative, therefore
not all data are available.


